
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services 
on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 28 August 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

  

Agenda for the Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor A Seldon 
Vice-Chairman Councillor JW Millar  
  

Councillor AM Atkinson  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor EPJ Harvey  
Councillor MAF Hubbard  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor TM James  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor R Preece  
Councillor SJ Robertson  
Councillor P Rone  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

  
Statutory co-optees 
Mr P Burbidge - Roman Catholic Church 
Miss E Lowenstein – Secondary School Parent Governor 
Mr T Plumer – Primary School Parent Governor 
Mr P Sell – Church of England 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  28 AUGUST 2012 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is 
raised.  Consideration will be given to whether it should form part of the 
Committee’s work programme when compared with other competing 
priorities.) 
 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting 
so long as the question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If 
you have a question you would like to ask then please submit it no later 
than two working days before the meeting to the Committee Officer.  
This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).   
 

 

   
7. NHS MIDLANDS AND EAST  STROKE SERVICES REVIEW   9 - 26  
   
 To consider the arrangements for a review of stroke services.  
   
8. CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY   27 - 34  
   
 To consider a response to a consultation on Local Authority Health Scrutiny. 

 
 

   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present if 
they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and consider 
whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members o
[...]
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-
inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the Nordic 
Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Wednesday 4 July 2012 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor  JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, PGH Cutter, PJ Edwards, EPJ Harvey, JW Hope MBE, 

MAF Hubbard, TM James, Brig P Jones CBE, JLV Kenyon, R Preece and 
PJ Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillors RI Matthews, PM Morgan, NP Nenadich and PD Price 
  
Officers: D Taylor (Deputy Chief Executive), Dr S Aitken (Assistant Director of Public 

Health (Health Improvement)), C Baird (Assistant Director People's Services 
Commissioning), S Burgess (Head of Transportation and Access), A Carswell 
(Interim Programme Director: Adult social Care), Y Clowsley (Head of 
Planning), M Emery (Head of Business Support), Dr D Nicholson (Head of 
Strategic Planning and Regeneration), P James (Governance Services) and D 
Penrose (Governance Services).  
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PL Bettington, RC Hunt and SJ 
Robertson. 
 

10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PJ Edwards for Councillor SJ Robertson and Councillor J Hope for Councillor PL 
Bettington. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Agenda Item 11. Task and Finish Group Reports - Executive Responses. 
Councillor PGH Cutter, Personal, as Chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 
Agenda Item 11. Task and Finish Group Reports - Executive Responses. 
Councillor PJ Edwards, Personal, Member of the Management Steering Group for Belmont 
Country Park. 
 

12. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2012 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions for future scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 

14. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
The Committee noted that a number of questions had been submitted by the public, 
mainly relating to Agenda Item 9.   These were circulated at the meeting together with 
written answers, where available.  It was noted that the full schedule of questions and 
answers would be forwarded to the members and contributors in due course. 
 
The Chairman thanked the contributors for submitting their questions.   
 

15. OVERVIEW OF HEALTH CARE IN HEREFORDSHIRE   
 

The Committee considered the future of healthcare in Herefordshire as part of a 
discussion with the Wye Valley NHS Trust, the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (HCCG) and the West Mercia PCT Cluster.  The Chairman welcomed Ms C 
Gritzner, Chief Operating Officer Designate and Interim Accountable Officer, HCCG, Mr 
P Maubach, Director of Commissioning Developments West Mercia PCT Cluster and Mr 
H Oddy, Acting Chie
[...]
ssed.  
There would be a more top down approach should the local systems not prove to 
be sustainable, but the onus was on local determination. 
 

• In response to concerns that the organisational structure was too top heavy and 
therefore costly, Mr Maubach said that the logistical structure of the NHS 
Midlands and East Clinical Commissioning Board had been based on the number 
of CCGs and Health and Wellbeing Boards that would be under its control in 

2



 

order to provide each region with a consistent number of organisations to work 
with.  The structure had been designed to reduce bureaucracy, and was working 
with substantially reduced management overheads.  Ms Gritzner added that the 
Commissioning Support Organisation (CSO) that had been appointed by 
Herefordshire/Shropshire/Telford & Wrekin CCGs had identified Staffordshire as 
the preferred supplier, and they would work with Hoople and the Council.  The 
decision was not aligned to the Cluster structure, and was specific to those 
CCGs. 
 

• In reply to concerns over management costs, Mr Maubach said that these figures 
would be made available to Members. 
 

• In reply to a Member’s question regarding how savings would be made by 
Staffordshire and Hoople, Ms Gritzner said that Herefordshire was leading the 
country by asking its CSO to work with another organisation.  Further savings 
would be made around prescription service review, and the use of different 
mechanisms that were in place to achieve the necessary changes. 
 

Mr Oddy provided a presentation on the Wye Valley NHS Trust.  He reported that Price 
Waterhouse Coopers had identified £5.5m of savings within the Trust, but considered it 
to be a lean organisation. During his presentation, Mr Oddy highlighted the following 
issues: 
 

• That there was a gap of £15m in the income and expenditure plans for 2012/13. 
 

• Discussions were in hand with the West Mercia PCT cluster and the Strategic 
Health Authority regarding non-recurrent funding of £9.5m in 2012/13.  Financial 
plans indicated a requirement for further non-recurrent support of £9.2m in 
2013/14.  Future years planning assumptions required savings of 5% per annum 
which equated to £8m per annum for the Trust.   
 

• That whilst the Trust could be financially viable by 2014/15, changes to its 
structure were inevitable. 
 

• In reply to a question from a Member regarding the impact the Trust’s financial 
situation would have on the health and social care transformation programme, Mr 
Oddy went on to say that the proposed changes would be undertaken more 
slowly.  It was in the interest of both the Trust and the Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group to reduce hospital admissions and to increase the role of 
the Neighbourhood Teams to provide care in the home rather than in high cost 
facilities.  The reduction of patient length of stay was also important in order to 
reduce the pressure on beds in the hospital. 
 

• In reply to a further question, Mr Oddy went on to say that the Trust was funded 
by an early example of a Private Finance Initiative, and was working to ensure 
that as much value as possible was extracted from the contract.  A review by 
KPMG had found that the PFI Contract was not a major factor in the current 
financial difficulties facing the Trust 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 

a) the West Mercia PCT Cluster, the Wye Valley NHS Trust and the Herefordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group should be invited to attend the Committee in 
order to ensure that common issues were debated at the same time and that 
each would have a chance to respond to matters of concern;  

3



 

 
b) an all Members Seminar be arranged to clarify the position in relation to 

Herefordshire’s Healthcare provision and specifically the progress of the 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Board and the changes to the Midlands 
and East Strategic Health Authority; and; 

 

c) West Mercia PCT Cluster performance data should be monitored by the 
Committee on a quarterly basis and that the Committee should regularly 
assess the impact that changes would have on the population 

 
The Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break at 12.36.   
 

16. TASK & FINISH GROUP REPORT - REVIEW OF WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST 
(STROKE & TRAUMA SERVICES AND THE DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE)   
 
The Committee considered the findings arising from the Task & Finish Review into the 
Wye Valley NHS Trust (Stroke & Trauma Services and delayed transfer of care). 
 
The Vice-Chairman reported that the Group had concluded that the potential benefit of 
the further integration of the Adaptions Team into the Total Patient Care Pathway should 
be supported, as this was a logical adjunct to the Integrated Care Pathway.   
 
The Group also recommended that the rationale for the Wye Valley NHS Trust’s bid to 
the West Mercia PCT Cluster for funding from the Strategic Health Authority’s Reserve 
Fund to invest in further work to improve the flow from acute care to home care be 
supported. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and referred to the Wye Valley NHS Trust. 
 

17. CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK AND 
LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   
 
The Committee considered a report outlining how and when it should be consulted in 
respect of the programmes for adopting the Local Development Framework (LDF) and 
Local Transport Plan (LTP) as set out in the report to Cabinet of 12 July 2012.  It was 
noted that a number of public questions had been received for this item, and would be 
submitted to Officers for a written response. 
 
The Head of Transportation and Access and the Head of Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration presented the report and outlined the respective timetables for 
consultation on the LTP and LDF.  In view of the timetable changes proposed, work 
should proceed on an LTP covering the period to 2014/15 with key long term linkages 
between the two strategies being maintained.  
 
During the discussion, the following 
[...]
elivery Plan had been developed to take account of national 
policy direction, the demographic profile of Herefordshire and to build on the 
vision of encouraging people to take responsibility for their own lives and access 
formal health and social care services only when necessary.  It provided a single 
document setting out the overall approach for adults over the next three years 
and contributed to the Joint Delivery Plan, the strategic aims of the council and its 
partners, and was a key part of achieving a balanced budget position. 
 

b) All Councils and Health communities were facing significant challenges due to 
reduced budgets and increased demographics. There was a need to have 
sustainable systems and services and which offered value for money.  This was 
a national as well as local issue and the strategic delivery plan set out a 
transformation programme over three years; 

 
c) Various Council services, NHS Herefordshire, Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether Foundation Trust had 
been involved in the development of the plan, which had been approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The Assistant Director People's Services Commissioning said that an Adult 
Social Care Forum would be set up for the Health and Wellbeing Board, and that 
a progress report on the Delivery Plan would be provided to Cabinet on an 
annual basis.  It was important that the Plan was delivered though the Localities, 
and their active engagement was being sought. 

 
• The Cabinet Support Member said that whilst the Locality System was not 

perfect, he had visited three Locality Teams, and had been impressed by the 
commitment they had shown.  Problems that had existed between the Panel and 
the Locality Teams were being worked through. 

 
• The Assistant Director People's Services Commissioning said that the initial 

issues that had faced the Service with
[...]
iately into the work programme. 
 

• As requested earlier in Minute No.18, a report should be scheduled into the work 
programme regarding the progress and benefits accrued following the integration 
of the Frameworki and Agresso software systems. 
 

• The Committee noted that the Vice-Chairman was to attend a meeting to discuss 
Healthwatch and he would be focusing on the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s ’10 
Questions to Ask’. If there were any issues of concern, these would be reported 
back to Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: That the two briefing notes be requested and the work programme be 
amended to reflect the above. 
 

The meeting ended at 15.20 CHAIRMAN 

8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Paul Ryan, Head of Contracts, on (01432) 344344 
  

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 AUGUST 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: NHS MIDLANDS AND EAST  STROKE SERVICES 
REVIEW 

REPORT BY:  HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider the arrangements for a review of stroke services. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the Committee 

 (a) considers the arrangements for the Stroke Review; 

(b)  notes the 6 week opportunity to be engaged in the shaping local 
responses to the best practice specification; 

(c)  comments on the high level criteria which will inform the External Expert 
Advisory Group recommendations. 

 
Introduction and Background 

1 The NHS Midlands and East Regional Strategic Health Authority Cluster (NHSME) was 
formed from the three former Strategic Health Authorities: NHS East Midlands, NHS West 
Midlands and NHS East of England. It is one of the four clusters that will manage the NHS 
until April 2013. The NHSME Board has agreed to undertake a major review of stroke 
services to establish the means to make a step change improvement in stroke care across the 
Cluster. 

2 A copy of the report prepared by the Cluster for circulation to OSCs across the NHSME 
Region is appended. 

3 The report  

• summarises the arrangements for reviewing stroke services across NHSME in 2012/13; 

AGENDA ITEM 7

9



• draws attention to the opportunity over the summer in shaping options for how the service 
can deliver a step change improvement in stroke care 

• seeks comment on the high level criteria against which recommendations will be made 
about delivery of a step change improvement in stroke care. 

 

 Director for People’s Services Comment 

 
4 The Director for People’s Services comments that from a local and council perspective she 

would be keen to ensure the local engagement of public health, adult social care and the third 
sector in the end to end pathway in Herefordshire.  It is essential for the success of stroke 
services that individuals, families, carers, communities and partners are constructively 
engaged so that they can play their part in prevention, re-ablement and care and support at 
home. It will also be important that the challenges of rurality, and the issues for Herefordshire 
in terms of population and demographics are considered as part of the regional approach. 

 
Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  NHS Midlands and East Stroke Services Review – Stroke Review – achieving a step 
change improvement in stroke care. 

Appendix 2 Proposed high level criteria against which External Expert Advisory Group will consider 
options. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

10



 1 

 
 
NHS Midlands and East Stroke Services Review 

July 2012  For Information and Comment 

Stroke Review: achieving a step change improvement in stroke care. 

Sally Standley, SHA Stroke Review Programme Lead 
__________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 Purpose of the paper 

1.1    The purpose of this paper is: 

• to summarise the arrangements for reviewing stroke services across NHS 
Midlands and East (NHS M&E) in 2012/13; 

• to draw attention to the opportunity over the summer in shaping options for 
[...]
f

 li
fe

 
 

b)
 Ir

re
sp

ec
tiv

e 
of

 w
he

re
 p

eo
pl

e 
liv

e 
or

 th
ei

r 
so

ci
o 

ec
on

om
ic

 s
ta

tu
s,

 p
eo

pl
e 

ac
ro

ss
 N

H
S

   
M

id
la

nd
s 

an
d 

E
as

t w
ill

 h
av

e 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 c

ar
e 

po
ss

ib
le

.  
 c)

 O
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 c

an
 s

ho
w

 th
at

 th
ey

 w
ill

 w
or

k 
to

ge
th

er
 to

 d
el

iv
er

 th
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 p
eo

pl
e 

ne
ed

; w
or

ki
ng

 
ac

ro
ss

 h
ea

lth
 a

nd
 s

oc
ia

l c
ar

e;
 a

nd
 fo

r 
pe

op
le

 w
ho

se
 c

ar
e 

in
vo

lv
es

 o
rg

an
is

at
io

ns
 o

ut
si

de
 th

e 
ar

ea
 

 d)
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

ta
ke

 in
to

 a
cc

ou
nt

 p
eo

pl
e 

w
ho

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

nd
 w

or
ki

ng
 in

 th
e 

ar
ea

 a
s 

w
el

l a
s 

th
os

e 
th

at
 

tr
av

el
 th

ro
ug

h 
th

at
 a

re
a 

 
 

e)
 P

la
ns

 in
cl

ud
e 

al
l s

er
vi

ce
s 

th
at

 th
e 

pa
tie

nt
 w

ill
 n

ee
d 

eg
 m

ed
ic

al
, n

ur
si

ng
, t

he
ra

py
, p

sy
ch

ol
og

ic
al

 
su

pp
or

t e
tc

; a
ll 

ar
e 

of
 e

qu
al

 im
po

rt
an

ce
 

 
f)

 P
la

ns
 w

ill
 e

na
bl

e 
an

 im
pr

ov
em

en
t i

n 
st

ro
ke

 m
or

ta
lit

y,
 in

 p
at

ie
nt

's
 q

ua
lit

y 
of

 li
fe

, a
nd

 
th

ei
r 

ex
pe

rie
nc

e 
of

 c
ar

e 
 

g)
   

S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
co

st
 e

ffe
ct

iv
e 

an
d 

fin
an

ci
al

ly
 s

us
ta

in
ab

le
  

 
h)
   

S
er

vi
ce

 p
ro

vi
si

on
 is

 c
lin

ic
al

ly
 s

us
ta

in
ab

le
. 

25



26



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

John Jones, Head of Governance on (01432) 260222 
  

  

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 AUGUST 2012 

TITLE OF REPORT: CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH 
SCRUTINY 

REPORT BY:  HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider a response to a consultation on Local Authority Health Scrutiny. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the response to the consultation set out in the report be approved, 
subject to any comments the Committee wishes to make; and  

(b) the Head of Governance be authorised to finalise the response after 
further consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.  

Key Points Summary 

• The Department of Health has issued a consultation paper on arrangements for local authority 
health scrutiny.   The consultation runs until 7 September 2012.   

• The consultation relates to the power to refer proposals for “substantial variations” or “substantial 
developments” to NHS Services to the Secretary of State. 

• Under the current system, NHS bodies must consult the relevant Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) on any proposals for “a substantial variation” in the provision of the health 
service or “a substantial development” of the health service.  A HOSC can refer proposals to the 
Secretary of State if they do not feel that they have been adequately consulted by the NHS body 
proposing the service change, and/or do not believe that the changes being proposed are in the 
interests of the local health service. 

• The consultation paper notes that since the health scrutiny provisions were implemented in 2003, 
NHS organisations, health services and local authorities have changed substantially.  The 
Government considers that the current arrangements for health scrutiny need to be updated to 

AGENDA ITEM 8

27



ensure the scrutiny provisions reflect the new structure and are appropriate to the new system.  
 

• The proposals for service reconfiguration and referral are broken down into four main areas: 
requiring local authorities to publish a timescale for making a decision on whether a proposal will 
be referred; requiring local authorities to take account of financial considerations when 
considering a referral; introducing a new intermediate referral stage for referral to the NHS 
Commissioning  Board for some service reconfigurations; requiring the full council of a local 
authority to discharge the function of making a referral. 

• A draft response to the questions contained in the consultation document is set out in the report. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are a several possible alternative responses.  The Committee could also decline to 
submit a response at all. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report provides an opportunity for the Committee to consider and respond to the 
Department of Health’s consultation on local authority health scrutiny. 

Introduction and Background 

3 The Department of Health has issued a consultation paper on arrangements for local authority 
health scrutiny.   The consultation runs until 7 September 2012.  The consultation relates to 
the power to refer proposals for “substantial variations” or “substantial developments” to NHS 
Services to the Secretary of State. 

4 Under the current system, NHS bodies must consult the relevant Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) on any proposals for “a substantial variation” in the provision of 
the health service or “a substantial development” of the health service.  A HOSC or a joint 
HOSC can refer proposals to the Secretary of State if they: do not feel that they have been 
adequately consulted by the NHS body proposing the service change, and/or do not believe 
that the changes being proposed are in the interests of the local health service. 

 
5  The consultation paper notes that since the health scrutiny provisions were implemented in 

2003, NHS organisations, health services and local authorities have changed substantially.  
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 Act will bring about further structural reforms with the 
introduction of the NHS Commissioning Board, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 
health and wellbeing boards and Healthwatch. The Government considers that the current 
arrangements for health scrutiny need to be updated to ensure the scrutiny provisions reflect 
the new structure and are appropriate to the new system.  

 
6 T
[...]
have an 
overview and scrutiny committee through which to discharge their health scrutiny 
functions, but will be able to discharge these functions in different ways through 
suitable alternative arrangements, including through overview and scrutiny 
committees. It will be for the full council of each local authority to determine which 
arrangement is adopted; 

 
b.  extend the scope of health scrutiny to “relevant NHS bodies” and “relevant health 

service providers”. This includes the NHS Commissioning Board, CCGs and 
providers of NHS and public health services commissioned by the NHS 
Commissioning Board, CCGs and the local authority, including independent sector 
providers. 
 

9  A copy of the consultation document has been circulated separately to Members of the 
Committee. 

 
10  A draft response to the questions set out in the consultation document is set out in the report 

below.   
 
11 The Government has indicated that it will publish is response to the consultation exercise in 

the Autumn.  Regulations and statutory guidance will then follow. 
 
 
Key Considerations 

12 The main elements of the consultation document are summarised below.  Members are asked 
to refer to the consultation document for the full detail.  The questions included in the 
consultation document are set out together with a draft response for discussion.    

 

29



 Timescales 

 Under the 2002 Regulations, a HOSC can decide to refer a reconfiguration proposal at any 
point during the planning or development of that proposal. The Government has had feedback 
from both the NHS and local authorities that the absence of clear locally agreed timetables 
can lead to considerable uncertainty. Some have expressed a view that timescales should be 
specified in regulation.  The Government believes that imposing fixed timescales in this way 
would be of limited value.  

 The Government proposes that the NHS commissioner or provider must publish the date by 
which it believes it will

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Tuesday 28 August 2012 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) 
Councillor JW Millar (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AM Atkinson, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, RC Hunt, 

TM James, JLV Kenyon, JW Millar, R Preece and SJ Robertson 
 
  
In attendance: None 
  
Officers: J Davidson, Director for People’s Services, E Shassere, Director of Public 

Health, C Chapman, Assistant Director, Law, Governance and Resilience, T 
Brown, Governance Services;  NHS Herefordshire: P Ryan, Head of Contracts, 
and S Spencer, Service Improvement Manager Stroke Lead Herefordshire; 
Wye Valley NHS Trust: M Clarke, Director of Nursing. 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors EPJ Harvey, and Brigadier P Jones and from Mr P 
Burbidge, Miss E Lowenstein and Mr P Sell. 
 

22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman requested that it be recorded that, in order to develop the Committee’s  role in 
pre-decision scrutiny and ensure that this was discharged effectively, it was essential that 
there was a clear and transparent mechanism in place for ensuring that Cabinet’s response 
to recommendations made by the Committee was clear and on the record. 
 

25. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
No suggestions had been received. 
 

26. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received. 
 
It was acknowledged that there had been a delay in responding to questions from Members 
of the public submitted to the Committee’s previous meeting.  The Chairman made clear his 



 

expectation that public questions should be dealt with in a clear and systematic way and 
the questions and answers published with the relevant Minutes. 
 

27. NHS MIDLANDS AND EAST  STROKE SERVICES REVIEW   
 
The Committee considered the arrangements for a review of Stroke Services in the NHS 
Midlands and East Strategic Health Authority Area. 
 
Mr Paul Ryan, Head of Contracts, NHS Herefordshire gave a presentation.   A copy of 
the presentation has been included with the agenda papers on the Minute Book. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• Members questioned the arrangements in place to ensure prompt diagnosis of 

stroke.  They were informed that 6 consultants would be required to maintain a 24/7 
rota for stroke services.  Currently Wye Valley NHS Trust employed one consultant.  
Efforts to recruit a second consultant had been unsuccessful.  It was noted that other 
Trusts in the Region had also found it difficult to recruit consultants for stroke 
services.  Currently Herefordshire and Worcestershire formed a stroke network.  
Most networks were larger and the likelihood was that across the Country there 
would be a move to fewer but larger networks. 

• It was requested that a briefing note should be produced providing more information 
on the Herefordshire context.  It was noted that whilst Wye Valley NHS Trust had 
improved the service the improvement had not been as fast and far reaching as was 
required.  However, Herefordshire was not alone in facing this challenge. 

• It was confirmed that submissions to the review had already made clear and would 
continue to make clear that account needed to be taken of the significant number of 
patients in east Powys who received treatment in Herefordshire. 

• It was necessary to acknowledge that the sparsity of the County’s population meant 
that it was difficult to justify the recruitment of the number of senior staff required to 
sustain some services.  In these circumstances the focus had to be on seeking to 
achieve the best level of service for the county that could reasonably be achieved. 

• It was confirmed that the review would explore the scope for improved preventative 
primary care.  

RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)  a Task and Finish Group be established to consider the proposals for 

reviewing stroke services and authorised to respond on the Committee’s 
behalf as appropriate;  

 
 (b) the following Members be appointed to serve on the Task and Finish 

Group: Councillors WLS Bowen, JLV Kenyon, JW Millar and A Seldon; 
and 

 
 (c) a briefing note be circulated providing more detail on the Herefordshire 

context. 
 

28. CONSULTATION ON LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH SCRUTINY   
 



 

The Committee considered a response to a Department of Health consultation on Local 
Authority Health Scrutiny. 
 
The report set out a draft response to the specific questions posed in the consultation 
document. 
 
In discussion the following amendments to the proposed response were suggested: 
 
• In relation to the response to questions 1 and 2 relating to timescales it was 

proposed to add that any timescales should be realistic and deliverable. 

• That in the response to question 3  it should be added that the provision of support 
and information to assist authorities in assessing financial and resource 
considerations should be welcomed and should include assistance in assessing 
possible alternatives.  

• The draft response to questions 4-6 was not accepted.  Members instead supported 
the introduction of a formal intermediate referral stage to the NHS Commissioning 
Board (NHSCB).  It was considered that this would be a practical measure reflecting 
the changes in accountability flowing from the Health and Social Care Act and the 
likelihood that if a matter were referred direct to the Secretary of State one of the first 
things he would be likely to do would be to seek the views of the NHSCB.  A formal 
arrangement would encourage local dispute resolution and help to reduce the risk of 
the politicisation of service reconfiguration proposals.   

 
However, to avoid unnecessary delays occurring, Members considered there should 
be a clear time limit within which the NHSCB must consider and determine a 
referral, with the Council having the discretion to refer a matter direct to the 
Secretary of State if that timescale was not met. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the response to the consultation set out in the report be approved as 

amended; and  
 

(b) the Head of Governance be authorised to finalise the response after 
further consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee.  

 
The meeting ended at 3.12 pm CHAIRMAN 


